Product
Folder
Order
Now
Technical
Documents
Tools &
Software

temperature only. Unless otherwise specified by Texas Instruments AC performance and performance over temperature is not
warranted. Visual Inspection is performed in accordance with MIL-STD-883 Test Method 2010 Condition B at 75X minimum.
Ordering Information (1)
PRODUCT PACKAGE
DESIGNATOR PACKAGE ORDERABLE PART NUMBER PACKAGE QUANTITY
OPA657 TD Bare Die in Gel Pak VR (2) OPA657TD1 324
OPA657TD2 10
2
OPA657-DIE
ZHCSFC1 –AUGUST 2016 www.ti.com.cn
版权 © 2016, Texas Instruments Incorporated
This integrated circuit can be damaged by ESD. Texas Instruments recommends that all integrated circuits be handled with
appropriate precautions. Failure to observe proper handling and installation procedures can cause damage.
ESD damage can range from subtle performance degradation to complete device failure. Precision integrated circuits may be more
susceptible to damage because very small parametric changes could cause the device not to meet its published specifications.
4 Bare Die Information
DIE THICKNESS BACKSIDE FINISH BACKSIDE
POTENTIAL
BOND PAD
METALLIZATION COMPOSITION
BOND PAD
THICKNESS
15 mils. Silicon with backgrind VS- TiW/AlCu (0.5%) 1100 nm
(1) Substrate is VS–.
Bond Pad Coordinates in Microns (1)
DESCRIPTION PAD NUMBER X MIN Y MIN X MAX Y MAX
Inverting input 1 27 623 127 723
NonInverting input 2 27 53 127 153
N/C 3 181 53 281 153
Output 4 723 27 823 127
VS– 5 723 337 823 439
VS+ 6 723 649 823 749
N/C 7 181 623 281 723
PACKAGE OPTION ADDENDUM
www.ti.com 23-May-2025
PACKAGING INFORMATION
Orderable part number Status
(1)
Material type
(2)
Package | Pins Package qty | Carrier RoHS
(3)
Lead finish/
Ball material
(4)
MSL rating/
Peak reflow
(5)
Op temp (°C) Part marking
(6)
OPA657TD1 Active Production null (null) | 0 324 | NOT REQUIRED - Call TI Call TI -40 to 85
OPA657TD1.A Active Production null (null) | 0 324 | NOT REQUIRED - Call TI Call TI -40 to 85
OPA657TD2 Active Production null (null) | 0 120 | NOT REQUIRED - Call TI Call TI -40 to 85
OPA657TD2.A Active Production null (null) | 0 120 | NOT REQUIRED - Call TI Call TI -40 to 85
(1) Status:  For more details on status, see our product life cycle.
(2) Material type:  When designated, preproduction parts are prototypes/experimental devices, and are not yet approved or released for full production. Testing and final process, including without limitation quality assurance,
reliability performance testing, and/or process qualification, may not yet be complete, and this item is subject to further changes or possible discontinuation. If available for ordering, purchases will be subject to an additional